The effect of the asset ceiling has been determined by the Scheme’s Actuary on the basis of
the limitation on the Council’s ability to recover the full economic benefit of its assets through
reductions in future employer’s contributions.  This is because of the minimum funding
requirement imposed on it by the Funding Strategy for the Scheme in place as at 31 March
2024.

The net liability shows the underlying commitments that the Council has in the long run to pay
retirement benefits.

The current total net liability of the two Schemes of £40.215m (2022/23: deficit of £43.897m)
has a substantial impact on the net worth of the Council, as recorded in the Balance Sheet.
However, statutory arrangements for funding mean that:

 The Council will continue to pay into the Local Government Pension Scheme a contribution
rate based on the benefits of combined membership of the Scheme; and

 Finance is only required to be raised to cover teachers’ unfunded added years when the
pensions are actually paid.

Statement of Accounts

 96

Scheme Liabilities

The following table provides a reconciliation of the present value of scheme liabilities:

LGPS Teachers Total LGPS Teachers Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

3,747,314 23,217 3,770,531 Balance as at 1 April 2,621,898 18,043 2,639,941

137,144 - 137,144 Current service cost 59,390 - 59,390

96,400 572 96,972 Interest cost 123,632 804 124,436

20,202 - 20,202 Contributions by scheme participants 21,634 - 21,634

Remeasurement (gains)/losses arising from:

- (728) (728) Changes in demographic assumptions (36,612) (320) (36,932)

(1,597,373) (4,039) (1,601,412) Changes in financial assumptions (23,200) 207 (22,993)

316,908 1,468 318,376 Other 8,388 161 8,549

737 - 737 Past service costs 361 - 361

(95,874) (2,447) (98,321) Benefits paid (109,793) (2,625) (112,418)

(3,560) - (3,560) Liabilities extinguished on settlements (5,461) - (5,461)

2,621,898 18,043 2,639,941 Balance as at 31 March 2,660,237 16,270 2,676,507

2022/23 2023/24

Scheme Assets

The following table provides a reconciliation of the fair value of scheme assets:

LGPS Teachers Total LGPS Teachers Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

3,081,243 - 3,081,243 Balance as at 1 April 3,074,819 - 3,074,819

78,125 - 78,125 Interest income 144,842 - 144,842

Remeasurement gain/(loss)

Return on plan assets (excl. amount incl

(69,080) - (69,080) in net interest expense) 229,659 - 229,659

- - - Other - - -

62,205 2,447 64,652 Contributions by the Council 67,698 2,625 70,323

20,202 - 20,202 Contributions from employees into the scheme 21,634 - 21,634

(95,874) (2,447) (98,321) Benefits paid (109,793) (2,625) (112,418)

(2,002) - (2,002) Amounts made for settlements (5,118) - (5,118)

3,074,819 - 3,074,819 Balance as at 31 March 3,423,741 - 3,423,741

2022/23 2023/24

Local Government Pension Scheme assets comprised:

£000 % £000 %

1,771,153 57.6% Equities 1,896,420 55.3%

44,969 1.5% Gilts 61,171 1.8%

251,830 8.2% Property 236,318 6.9%

99,142 3.2% Cash and cash equivalents 84,461 2.5%

486,647 15.8% Alternative assets 520,529 15.2%

421,078 13.7% Other managed funds 624,842 18.3%

3,074,819 100.0% Total assets 3,423,741 100.0%

31 March 202431 March 2023

Statement of Accounts

 97

The percentages of the total Fund held in each asset class were as follows:

Total Total

Quoted Unquoted Quoted Unquoted Quoted Unquoted Quoted Unquoted

- - 52.6% 5.0% 57.6% Equities - - 51.0% 4.3% 55.3%

1.5% - - - 1.5% Gilts 1.8% - - - 1.8%

1.9% 6.3% - - 8.2% Property 1.5% 5.4% - - 6.9%

- 3.2% - - 3.2% Cash and cash equivalents - 2.5% - - 2.5%

- 0.7% - 15.1% 15.8% Alternative assets - 0.7% - 14.5% 15.2%

- 13.7% - - 13.7% Other managed funds - 18.3% - - 18.3%

3.4% 23.9% 52.6% 20.1% 100.0% Total assets 3.3% 26.9% 51.0% 18.8% 100.0%

UK Overseas

31 March 2024

UK Overseas

31 March 2023

30.4 Basis for estimating Assets and Liabilities

Liabilities have been assessed on an actuarial basis to estimate the pensions that will be
payable in future years.  The liabilities have been assessed using the projected unit credit
method, which is dependent on assumptions about mortality rates, salary levels etc.  The
Pension Fund liabilities have been assessed by Barnett Waddingham LLP, an independent firm
of actuaries.  The liabilities have been estimated, based upon the results of the valuation as at
31 March 2022 which was carried out for funding purposes.